

22.01.2022

As per office order No. 2-33/RG/DHC dated 12.01.2022 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, all the matter taken up through virtually only w.e.f. 17.01.2022 to 11.02.2022.

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, through VC.
Sh. Prabhat Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for defendant, through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has received the copy of WS from the defendant which is beyond period of limitation and cannot be taken on record.

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he had received the summons on 27.11.2021 and on 16.12.2021, this Court had directed the plaintiff to supply legible copy of documents to the defendant and after receiving the legible copy of documents from the plaintiff, defendant had filed the WS on 19.01.2022, although, he has to file the WS by 15.12.2021 and there is delay of 3 days. Ld. Counsel for defendants prays for condonation of delay.

Heard. Considered.

In view of the current ongoing situation of COVID-19 and considering the facts and circumstances, the delay in filing the WS is condoned and WS is taken on record.

Let replication, if any be filed on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to the opposite party.

Put up for completion of pleadings, admission denial of documents and framing of issues on 15.03.2022.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
22.01.2022